IFRS 1 “First Time Adoption of International Reporting Standards” sets out the approach to be
followed when IFRS is applied for the first time.  As a general principle, IFRS 1 requires that
accounting policies are to be applied retrospectively although IFRS1 provides a number of
optional exceptions where the cost of compliance is deemed to exceed the benefits to users of
the financial statements.  Where applicable, the options selected by management under IFRS1
are set out in the explanatory notes below.

There has been no reclassification between property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Research and development
No adjustment is required in respect of research and development expense.

Goodwill
Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. Financial
assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that
occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows
of the investment have been impacted.

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 30th June 2007

 As reported As restated
 under UK

GAAP
Reclassification under IFRS

 £ £ £
ASSETS
Non current assets
Intangible assets 3,313,995 209,857 3,523,852
Property, plant and equipment 8,683 - 8,683
Investments - - -

 3,322,678 209,857 3,532,535
Current assets
Inventories 11,906 - 11,906
Trade and other receivables 94,785 - 94,785
Cash at bank and in hand 44,046 - 44,046

 150,737 - 150,737

TOTAL ASSETS 3,473,415 209,857 3,683,272

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 10,270,588 - 10,270,588
Share premium 1,675,050 - 1,675,050
Retained earnings (8,828,510) 209,857 (8,618,653)

Total Equity 3,117,128 209,857 3,326,985

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6,000 - 6,000

 6,000 - 6,000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 314,287 - 314,287
Borrowings 36,000 - 36,000

 350,287 -, 350,287

TOTAL LIABILITIES 356,287 - 356,287

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,473,415 209,857 3,683,272

Reconciliation of net loss for the year ended 30 June 2007

 As reported
under

UK GAAP

Derecognition
of goodwill

amortisation

As restated
under
IFRS

 £ £ £

Revenue 304,776 - 304,776
Cost of sales (110,985) - (110,985)

Gross profit 193,791 - 193,791
Operating expenses (1,106,587) 209,857 (896,730)
Other operating income 49,313 - 49,313

Operating loss (863,483) 209,857 (653,626)
Finance income 7,354 - 7,354
Finance costs (5,000) - (5,000)

Loss before taxation (861,129) 209,857 (651,272)
Taxation - - -

Loss for the period (861,129) 209,857 (651,272)

Loss per share - basic (0.40 pence) 0.09 pence (0.31 pence)

Basis of accounting and going concern
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRSs.)  The financial statements have also been prepared in accordance
with IFRSs adopted by the European Union and therefore the group financial statements comply
with Article 4 of the EU IAS Regulation.

The financial statements have been prepared of the historical cost basis, except for the
revaluation of certain properties and the financial instruments.

The Directors have prepared a business plan which has formed the basis on which they are